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D. G. A. C.C^ail Sadism w Owed to AutumnGENERAL
Marjorie Lenoard Award... $ 5.00 
Class ’55 Trophy ..........
M.W.I.A.A. Conference

Fee ................................
Transportation ..........
Meals ............................

Buffet Supper................
Telegrams ....................
First Aid Supplies ....
Engraving ......................
Books

Basketball Rules ....
Ground Hockey ........
Basketball ..................

Crests 
Big D's
Little D’s ..................
Bars ........................

Miscellaneous

VOLLEYBALL
First Aid Supplies .
Laundering ..............
Dry Cleaning ..........
Equipment Manager

$225.00
60.00
25.00

250.00

SOCCER Bus ........................
Meals ....................
Accommodation . 
Referees Pool . ..
New ball..............
Exhibition games 
Miscellaneous ...

105.00
57.00
48.00
15.00
22.00
40.00
10.00

by PETER OUTHIT AN ACADEMIC POME BY MARGARET DOODY7.00St. F. X. Transportation .. . 155.00
80.00Meals and Overnite

10.00
20.00

The fact is, initiations ARE becoming easier; as a matter of fact, 
freshman “orientation” has become so painless that its supposed victims 
buy new suits and look forward to it! Long gone are the “good old days 
when Frosh were greeted with frozen stares and utter disdain. Today 
they are WELCOMED into our halls—a situation which, to most middle- 
aged alumni, is just another indication of a younger generation gone 
wrong.

When ivy blushes up our walls, and summer flowers look
frowzy,

Again the fall, the glorious fall, has fallen on Dalhousie . . .
Let others sing the season’s praise—when classes here begin
The Hallowed Halls and Ivied Walls seem sort of closing in.

At college, life is always gay. To start us with a smash
We part with all our worldly wealth and Register with Cash.
The beanied freshmen are on view, all labelled with their 

names,
Enjoying initiation and the other fun and games.

The student stands and waits for books, but when time comes 
to use them

Each ardent soul will fondly look for some new place to lose 
them.

Professors welcome one and all with cynic Smiles of Joy
And shower Books and Labs—and Themes on every girl and 

boy.

The dear old Grind begins again ; before the buzzers chime
The weary chant the old song, “ ‘Get me to the class on time/ ”
But as the year progresses, in less Academic Mood
They’re oft on view, (like me and you) at good old.Chez 

Atwood.

Awards and Engraving---- 80.00
90.00 

100.00
20.00

FOOTBALL 9.50Interfaculty Pins 
M.I.A.U. Meeting 
Knee Brace........

125.00
15.00175.00

195.00 
12.00 
17.00

St. F.X. Transportation 
Meals and Overnite .. 
Bus to Wanderers ... 
Bus to Dartmouth___

2.00 ARCHERY
15.00♦ ♦ ♦ ♦ ♦ ♦ Equipment and Mise. 25.00There are, of course, a few throwbacks to the old regime. In Cali

fornia, Frosh must still climb a greased pole or drop fully dressed into a 
sea of mud; and even at King's College, whose laboured austerity stems 
directly from ancient England, there is a vicious entertaining initiation 
week. It is, unfortunately, confined to the darkened interior of that place; 
all we Outsiders are permitted to see is the never-to-be-forgotten sight of 
girls without makeup: it’s frightening in its simplicity!

It must be admitted that those entering Dalhousie today with mis
givings are soon pleasantly surprised. For our once-proud university, 
which joyfully led the whole East in the destructiveness of its hazing 
has undergone a great grey face-lifting.

On the surface, hazing appeared disorganized; but in actuality the 
flaming youth involved sat up many a night in their collective bathtubs, 
devising great new tortures. ‘A sack of flour, a pail of soot, and thou, 
dear freshman, beside me ... ” was the theme of many an early Autumn 
riot on the football field. And these brass knuckled clashes were, happily, 
not confined to the comfortable dark; scrimmages broke out while classes 
were changing or in progress. In short, individual initiative ruled the 
day.

Varsity TENNIS 
Entry Fee Meet in Halifax 
4 doz Tennis Balls..............

2.40
7.00 SWIMMING1.25DELTA GAMMAHOCKEY32.00 1.25 N. S. Amateur Fees 

Membership 
Meet at U.N.B. 

Transportation . .
Taxi ......................

Meals..........
Accommodations

Miscellaneous

10.00
St. F.X. Transportation ... 155.00

180.00 
68.00 
40.00

5.00DRAMATICS " tb-O-ED WEEK
* Publicity .... 

Orchestra 
Refreshments

Varsity GOLF
M.I.A.U. at St. F. X. 
Transportation, Meals, and

Overnight............................
Balls..........................................
Green Fees..............................

. 18.20Meals and Overnite
Bus to Acadia ........
Meals ..........................

5.00 305.00
43.00
70.00
80.00 
15.00

9.60Copies of Play .
Royalties............
Costumes ........
Miscellaneous .. 

SCRAP BOOK 
OPEN HOUSE

Tickets ............
Orchestra ..........
Coke ..................
Biscuits . . .
Janitor or Maid
Chaperones ___

STAMPS ..............

$ 5.00 120.00
12.00
10.00

7.505.00
5.00 
5.00 -i Prizes

50.0070.00
6.50 Junior Varsity HOCKEY 3.00 Chaperones 

Electrician
5.00 FIELD HOCKEY12.50 5.00Transportation to:

Truro ..................
Acadia................
Meals ..................

BADMINTONEquipment 
Shin pads repaired 
Sticks
Leather Balls 
Drycleaning . 
Miscellaneous ........

Acadia at Dal
Official ..........
Miscellaneous ........

Mount A. at Dal
Official ....................
Miscellaneous ........

Dal at Kings 
Official ....................

r6 00 -v a. O’Brien
50.00 v, policeman
15.00

6.0030.00
30.00
60.00

3.00Varsity BADMINTON
M.I.A.U. at Dalhousie 
Shuttlecocks ......................

10.00
15.00

Fees M.W.I.A.A.U..........
City and district ..........
6 doz. birds ............
Mise. (Maritime) ........

6.00. . 126.00Decorations 
Programs . 
Leaflets . ..

3.759.007.00 11.00 20.00
40.00. 19.25

. . . 25.00
2.0070.00 4.00
3.00 a

BASKETBALLAmong the Freshmen, protective associations sprang up. Frosh 
travelled in tight little knots, sat facing the door, and wore their guns 
low. For a slight fee, large new unregistered freshmen appeared: truck 
drivers, amateur wrestlers or local bouncers replete in Dal beanies and 
placards, who led their lighter but more learned charges into action. 
Sophomores were thus fairly regularly routed, and were driven to the 
Junior ranks for fresh reserves. In those days Juniors were a sort of 
Sophomore elder society once removed, whose vocal engagement usually 
overshadowed any real physical aid. Seniors tended to side with the 
Freshmen, but whether this was due to mentality, or sentimentality, we 
do not care to suggest.

The fine old system of initiation just described is dead and darn near 
buried. Yet styles change . . . and I sometimes wonder if the twenties 
freshman, blackened and bruised, had not attained something which 
today’s shining youths, balancing teacups or freshettes on their several 
laps, may never appreciate.

Anyhow, a warm, watery welcome to Dalhousie. Have fun!

$316.005.00Varsity SWIMMING
M.I.A.U. at U.N.B...................  295.00
Entrance Fee and Mise.

BASKETBALL68.00
100.00
205.00

30.00

5.00Bus to Acadia ----
Taxis to Antigonish 
Meals and Overnite 
Meals to Acadia . .

5.00 Scorebooks ........................
Drycleaning........................
Balls ..................................
Exhibition games

Officials ..........................
Sr. and Int. Acadia

Bus ....................................
Meals ................................
Miscellaneous ................

U.N.B. at Dal 
Acadia at Dal 

Mt. A. at Dal
Officials............................
Miscellaneous 

Dal to Mt. A. to U.N.B.
Transportation ..............
Accommodation ..........
Meals ................................
Miscellaneous ................

City League (2 teams). .
Officials............................
Miscellaneous ................

Intermediate Tournament 
N. S. W.B.A. Travel Pool 

Individual Membership 
Team Registration (2)
Banquet ..........................

Miscellaneous ....................
Ground Hockey Shoes ..

3.00
31.05
42.00

15.00

SUMMARY*

5.00 * * *5.00Varsity HOCKEY
Laces ........................................
Pucks........................................
Skate Sharpening................
Tape..........................................
Referees ...................................
Goal Judges............................
Shin Pads ..............................
Gloves ......................................
Elbow Pads............................
Shoulder Pads ......................
Supporters and Garters___
Sticks........................
Uniforms ................
Repairs ....................
Miscellaneous ........
Skates ( 10 pr.) ......................  150.00

40.00
15.00
12.00
75.00
65.00 

120.00
12.00
25.00
30.00
18.00 
15.00

Junior Varsity 
BASKETBALL

However, Friends, this is not taking the Attitude we Ought to 
Let us be Cheerful—we are young— let Upward be otir motto ; 
For if you think the prospect glum, stifle both sighs and jeers, 
And save for future reference — for There Will Be Other 

Years. ' ' - ^ - -

(NOTE. Upon penning this Beautiful and Inspiring Thought, the author 
apparently suffered a mental collapse of some sort. Anybody wishing to 
contact her about her latest work of art will find her in the Canteen, 
laughing hysterically and contemplating Nirvana).—Ed.

5.00 65.00
35.001958-591957-58

Budget
$ 4,445.00 

«,764.08 
2,937.75
5.125.00
4.310.00 
v 313.00

426.00 
104.45 
700.55
135.00 
255.50

-y 10.00 
*,705.00

1957-58 
Expenditures Budget

Kings at Dal
Official ..................................
Miscellaneous ......................

Dal at Mt. A. (2 teams)

5.005.00Thansportation to:
Truro ..................
Acadia ................
Meals ..................

$13,332.42*
9,220.63
2,524.58
5,449.14
4,199.28

188.90
450.90 

58.02
772.04
109.15
115.33

$ 5,630.00
8.057.00 
3,108.45
5.964.00
4.320.00 

316.00 
619.50

Students’ Council ..............
DAAC ......................................
DGAC ......................................
Gazette ....................................
Pharos ....................................
Delta Gamma........................
Sodales ....................................
Publicity ................................
Photography ........................
Advertising Bureau ..........
Pep Cats ................................
Co-ordination ......................
DGDS ......................................
Publicity and co-ordination

5.0030.00
30.00
30.00

Bus ................
Meals ............
Miscellaneous

170.00
82.50 30.00

5.005.00
Dal at Acadia

Bus ......................................
Meals ..................................
Official ..............................
Miscellaneous ..................

Exhibition Jr. and Varsity 
(Edgehill)

Bus ......................................
Meals ..................................
Official ..............................
Miscellaneous ..................

Edgehill at Dal
Official ..............................
Miscellaneous ..................

350.00
120.00 
142.50

10.00

INTERFACULTY
BENERAL

50.00
22.50PIS 430.30

20.00
780.20

5.005.00

■ /A
3.00Whistles ............

Stencil Ink........
Dubbin ..............
Repairs ..............

5.00 3.00........ 400.00 5.25 40.00
10.00........ 100.00

........  125.00

........ 30.00

3.502.00
3,486.33 4,314.00

62.85... 15.00 15.00... 50.00
... 45.00:: 16.00

14.00. //>

\ j/Zi

15.00 R$31,232.05 $39,910.22 $33,622.30BASKETBALL 5.00 4.00t
35.003.50Junior Varsity HOCKEY Score books ........

Basketball ............
Referees ................

I•Includes $6,387.31 paid to university for balance of rink pledge. 8:50.00
90.00

.... 20.00 

.... 90.00
5.00

1181 ?.... 40.00 
.... 84.00 
.... 120.00 
.... 30.00

Referees ..................
Sticks........................
Pants ........................
Miscellaneous ........

:» 5.00 l Ship- 
shapely

::■w * 1
3,055.25

Spring Budget ...................... 53.00
$3,108.00

imiimmaTENNISHOCKEY SODALES A
mmm m Miscellaneous ........ .... 25.0015.00

60.00
Goal Sticks ........
Referees ..............
Pucks....................
Stick Goal Glove 
Sweaters..............

Varsity BASKETBALL $125.00*^ MacDonald Award ..................
15.00 Petty Cash ................................
2.00 Bennett Shield Engraving----

50.0CVyÿ,v f.X. Model Parliament....
15.00 

250.00
50.00

15.00Away Debates..................
Home Debates..................
Secretarial Fee................
Cuba Membership Fee. .
Midi Conference ............
International Meet........
Modal Parliament ........
Bennett Shield Trophies

il ; ...Balls..........................
Referees Fees........
Scorebooks..............
U niforms—Singlets 

Shorts . 
Miscellaneous ........

25.00 3.00 iA ,1.00125.00 5.00 .14.00
45.00 D. G. D. S.3.50 238.00

20.00 
20.00

21vJ-eature Debates ........ 50.00 Y
Vl ;
III!

PLAY CONNELLY SHIELD / /v

% TOUCH FOOTBALL 2Royalties ........
Publicity ........
Makeup ..........
Costumes ....
Fees, (electrician, caretaker,

policeman) ......................
Sets ........................................
Props ....................................
Miscellaneous......................

..........$ 100.00

..........  138.00

.......... 28.00

..........  45.00

TOTAL $619.50 Programmes___
Engraving..........
Two Trophies ..
Electricians........
Perusal Scripts

12.50 15.00 /

\
2.002.00Linesman’s Horn........

Referees ........................
Sneakers........................
Overchage on Sneakers----

Junior Varsity 
BASKETBALL

15.00
15.00
10.00

PHOTOGRAPHY........ 45.00
........ 60.00*

L ü 1 Gmmm YAffiliation and Referees 
Miscellaneous ................

75.00 5.00 Y.........$ 13.80 Ferrotype Plate
........  1.80v tyexigloss........
........  2.00 ’ plotters............
........ 64.00 Photo Flo........
........ 68.00 Squeegie........
........  5.60 Salary .............
........ 22.00 v- Acetic Acid ...
........ 5.00 Hypo Check ...
........ 75.00

I Dektol Developer-----
Quick Fix ....................
Hardener ......................
Medalist F-2, F-2, F-4 

Royal Pan 3V4 x 414 ....
Roll Film ..........................
Strobe Batteries..............
Tripod Head ....................
Print Washer ..................
Gun Batteries ................

9.00 75.00 
320.00

50.00
30.00

YII 10.00 8.00
lw& .90 MUSICAL

11.50CURLING
Icen Rentals ........

Varsity CURLING
M.I.A.U. at U.N.B.
Transportation ..........
Meals and Overnite .

Royalties and Rental........
Director ................................
Salaries ................................
Advertising ........................
Programs..............................
Makeup .....................'.........
Gifts ......................................
Costumes..............................
Stage, Set, Props ..............
Miscellaneous and Fees..

$ 800.00
850.00
200.00
400.00
166.00
25.00
50.00

225.00
275.00
200.00

2.00 I @11........ 175.00 v150.00
CHORAL SOCIETY2.00 Nicely nautical with a jaunty lilt in the sailor 

collar . . . fashionwise to follow this season’s 
silhouette . . . wonderful care-free Ban-Lon won’t \ 
pill... can’t shrink or stretch... washes and dries 
quick as a wink . . . full-fashioned and hand- X 
finished as only Kitten can. <
Choose your “Ship-mate” at good shops everywhere.
Sizes 31+ to 1+0. Price $9.95.

30.00
60.00 1.30

Total ..........................
Spring Budget ... 
Acadia Soccer Trip

$5,598.25
2,360.75

98.00

Director—before Xmas ..
Music—before Xmas ___
Director—after Xmas-----
Music—after Xmas ..........

80.00
50.00
90.00
60.00

Y
$430.302.40

TRACK AND FIELD
M.I.A.U. at Acadia
Transportation ..................
Meals ....................................

A

PEP CATS68.00
$8,057.0040.00

1.20$ 12.00v I^eys (band room) 
40.00' Music ......................
12.00 Instruments ........
15.00 Padlocks ................
3.00,* Miscellaneous ....
2.00 Ï *

Skirts, white............
Megaphones ............
Drum hears, snares 
Drum h^ds, bass .. 
Drum stiBts, snares 
Drum sticks, bass . .
Drum rope................
Drum carrying belts
Cymbals ....................
Trips ..........................
Paints and Supplies

COUNCIL/ 20.00
300.00Kara Avis Student’s Functions—Munro

Day, Dance, etc.................
Student Directory, Hand

book ......................................
WUSC........................................
NFCUS.....................................
McGill Conference — World

Affairs ..................................
Gifts ..........................................
Honoraria & Commissions . 1,200.00
Awards.....................................
Office Expenses — Stencils,

Reparts, Stands, Fixtures
Audit Expense........................
Periodicals ..............................
Miscellaneous Expenses----

$4,314.004.50 Nttwc

# V' BAN-LON
* “Ship-male" pullover

GAZETTE $1,000.0015.00

PHAROS1,000.00
585.00
935.00

3.50 560.20
200.00Printing and Cuts $5,250.00 OPERATIONAL 14.00

13.00 
190.00, ;

Spring Budget Lithographing
Binding ..........
Covers ............
Salary..............
Miscellaneous

(a) Gowns .
(b) Postage

$3,600.00
100.00
400.00
100.00 
120.00

It’s a rare bird indeed who doesn’t 
care for the good taste of Coke!
In fact, you might even call him an 
odd ball. After all, 58 million times 
a day somebody, somewhere, enjoys 
Coca-Cola. All these people 
just can’t be wrong!

Editor and Bus Manager. 
Telephone and telegrams 
Office expenses and type

writer repairs ................
Transportation ..................
Art expenses ......................

25.00
140.00CUP

Dues ...................... .
Travel......................
National Expenses 
Atlantic Regional Conf... 100.00
Telegrams

$780.205.00 50.00
50.0020.00

100.00 50.00
15.00 PUBLICITY ANijVCO-ORDINATION

..............................$ 3.60 Printing ..................................
........................... 10.00

.............................. 43.75

25.00 20.00
25.00

(c) Telephone ____ 40.00
(d) Transportation 20.00
(e) Incidentals___ 15.00

250.00
9.00 5.50Bristol Board 

Paint Brushes 
Poster Paint ..

10.00 350.00
150.00
45.00
25.00

SIGN OF GOOD TASTE STAFF PARTY 50.00 $62.85
i* Look for the nameCIRCULATION

Transportation . 
Postage..................

SALARIES—Editor 100.00
SAY 'COKE' OR 'COCA-COLA'—BOTH TRADE-MARKS MEAN THE PRODUCT 
OF COCA-COLA LTD.—THE WORLD'S BEST-LOVED SPARKUNG DRINK.

XV418B.
ADVERTISING BUREAU Stamps $20.0030.00

$5,640.00 $4,320.0040.00 $5,964.00


